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CHAPTER 203—S. F. No. 551

An act to validate certain bonds heretofore purchased by the
state board of investment with the funds of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Definition.—The word "municipality," as used
herein, shall be held to mean and include the various counties,
cities, villages, boroughs, towns and school districts in the State
of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Bonds legalized.—Whenever the State Board of In-
vestment shall have heretofore loaned, the funds of the State of
Minnesota to any municipality in this -state, the validity of the
bonds issued by said municipality to the state shall never be ques-
tioned except .upon the ground that the same and the loan made
thereon was not approved by the State Board of Investment; that
the bond in question made the entire bonded indebtedness exceed
fifteen (15) per cent of the assessed valuation of the taxable
property of the municipality issuing such bonds; that such bonds
bear a lower rate of interest than three (3) per cent; that such
bonds run a shorter period than five years, or for a longer period
than twenty years; or that the principal thereof was never paid by
the state to, or received by, the officers of the municipality issuing
the same; and no change of the boundary lines of any such muni-
cipality shall relieve the real property therein at the time of the issu-
ing of such bonds from any liability from taxation to pay for the
same, and all such bonds so purchased are hereby declared to
be the valid and subsisting indebtedness of each municipality respec-
tively issuing the same.

Approved April 18, 1931.

CHAPTER 204—S. F. No. 555

An act to provide a short form mortgage and to make uniform
the law relating thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Uniform short form mortgage.—(1) In the form
of this act, the blank spaces indicate where appropriate matter is to
be supplied to complete the form. The words in parenthesis are no
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part of the form, but indicate what matter is to be supplied to com-
plete it or indicate changes or additions that may be made in or to
it. The words in parenthesis in the statutory equivalents of the
form indicate what matter, used to complete the form, is to be in-
cluded in such equivalents to complete them.

'1 he us.e of the following short form mortgage of real property
is lawful, but the use of other forms is not forbidden or invali-
dated :

UNIFORM SHORT FORM MORTGAGE

This statutory mortgage, made this day of , 19 ,
between (give name and address), mortgagor, and (give name and
address) mortgagee,

Witnesseth, that to secure the payment of (give description of
indebtedness and'instruments evidencing same), the mortgagor here-
by mortgages to the mortgagee (give description of premises "sub-
ject to" any mcumbrances thereon).

And ( , one of) the mortgagor covenants with
the mortgagee the following statutory covenants:

1. To warrant the title to the premises.
2. To pay the indebtedness as herein provided.
3. To pay all taxes.
4. To-keep the buildings insured against fire for $ , and

against (give other hazards insured against and amount of .such
other insurance) for the protection of the mortgagee.

5. That the premises shall be kept in repair and no waste shall
be committed.

6. That the whole of the principal sum shall become due after
default, in the payment of any installment of principal or interest,
or of any tax, or in the performance of any other covenant, at the
option of the mortgagee.

I f default be made in any payment or covenant herein, the
mortgagee shall have the statutory power of sale, and on fore-
closure may retain statutory costs and attorney's fees.

In witness whereof the mortgagor has duly executed this mort-
gage. (Or use other testimonium clause. Add- signatures, and
other formalities of execution.)

(2) Any of the covenants or the power of sale in the short
form mortgage may be omitted. Additional clauses, conditions,
covenants and provisions may be added.
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The language of the short form mortgage sha.ll have the mean-
ing and effect stated in the following subdivisions of this section.

MEANING OF COVENANTS IN SHORT FORM
MORTGAGE

(3) The expression contained in the short form mortgage "the
mortgagor hereby mortgages to the mortgagee," shall be equivalent
to the following:

"The mortgagor also in consideration of one dollar, paid by
the mortgagee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, does
hereby grant, bargain, sell, release and convey unto the mortgagee,
his heirs, successors, and assigns forever (premises 'subject to' any
incumbrances thereon as described in the mortgage) together with
the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in any
wise appertaining, and all the estate, rights and interests, of the mort-
gagor, including all homestead and dower rights and all inchoate
and contingent rights, in and to said premises; to have and to hold
the above granted premises unto the mortgagee, his heirs, succes-
sors, and assigns forever; Provided, that if the mortgagor, his heirs,
executors or administrators, shall pay unto the mortgagee, his
executors, administrators or assigns, the said sum of money men-
tioned in said (instruments evidencing indebtedness) and the in-
terest thereon, at the time and in the manner aforesaid, and shall
keep and perform each and every covenant herein contained on
the part of the mortgagor to be kept and performed, that then this
mortgage, and the estate hereby granted, shall cease, determine and
become void."

(4) The respective statutory covenants contained in said mort-
gage shall have the following equivalents:

I. Covenant 1 is equivalent to:—"That the mortgagor is law-
fully seized of the premises; that he has good right to mortgage the
same; that the same are free from all encumbrances except as
above stated; and that the mortgagor will warrant and defend the
title to the same against all lawful claims."

II. Covenant 2 is equivalent to:—"That the mortgagor will pay
the principal sum of money, secured by this mortgage, and also the
interest thereon as herein provided, and also, in case the mortgage
is foreclosed by suit, the costs and expenses of the foreclosure,
including tnaximwn statutory attorney's fees, which shall be al-
lowed out of the proceeds of the sale."

III. Covenant 3 is equivalent to:—"That until the indebtedness
hereby secured is fully paid, the mortgagor will pay all taxes, as-
sessments, and other governmental levies which may be assessed
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against or become liens on the premises, before any penalty, interest
or other charge accrues, and in default thereof the mortgagee may
pay the same, and the mortgagor will repay the same forthwith
with interest at the mortgage rate, and the same shall became a
part of the debt secured by the mortgage."

IV. Covenant 4 is equivalent to:—"That the mortgagor will,
during all the time until the indebtedness secured by the mortgage
is fully paid, keep the buildings on the premises insured against
loss or damage by fire, to the amount of (the sum specified in
mortgage), and against loss or damage by (any other hazards
specified) to the amount of-(sums specified therefore), and in a
company to be approved by the mortgagee, and will assign and de-
liver the policies of such insurance to the mortgagee so and in such
manner and form that he shall at all times, until the full payment
of said indebtedness, have and hold the said policies as a collateral
and further security for the payment of said indebtedness, or at the
option of. the mortgagee will make such policies payable in case
of loss to the mortgagee as his interest may appear and will de-
posit them with the mortgagee, and in default of so doing, that
the mortgagee may make such insurance from year to year, or for
one or more years at a time, and pay the premiums therefor, 'and
that the mortgagor will forthwith repay to the mortgagee the same,
with interest at the mortgage rate, and that the same shall become
a part of the debt secured by the mortgage in like manner as the
principal sum. The mortgagee may retain any moneys received
by him on the policies, but the same shall apply in part payment of
the mortgage."

V. Covenant 5 is equivalent to:—"That the mortgagor will at
all times keep the premises in good repair and suffer and commit
no waste thereon, and that no buildings shall be removed or de-
molished without the consent of the mortgagee."

VI. Covenant 6 is equivalent to:—"That should any default be
made in the payment of any installments of principal or any part
thereof, or in the payment of any interest or any part thereof,
on any day whereon the same is made payable, or in the payment
of any tax, assessment, or other governmental levy, as herein pro-
vided, or should any other default be made in any of the convenants
of this mortgage, then at any time thereafter while any such default
continues, the mortgagee may, at his option and without notice, de-
clare the whole sum secured by the mortgage immediately due and
payable, and thereupon the whole sum including accrued interest,
secured by the mortgage, shall immediately become and be due and
payable."
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(5) The statutory power of sale clause contained in said mort-
gage immediately following covenant 6, shall be equivalent to the
following:

"If default be made in the payment of the principal 'or interest
or any part thereof, or of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums,
or any other sum, when the same becomes due as herein provided,
the mortgagor hereby authorizes and empowers the mortgagee forth-
with to foreclose this mortgage, and to sell the mortgaged premises
at public auction according to the statute in such case provided', and
to apply the proceeds of the sale to pay all amounts then due on
the mortgage,' including principal, interest, and the amount of any
taxes, assessments and ins'urance premiums and any other sum
which may then be due to the mortgagee, and also to pay all costs
and expenses of such foreclosure sale, including maximum statutory
attorney's fees, which costs, expenses and fees the mortgagor
agrees,to pay."

(6) All the obligations of the mortgagor as set forth in this
section shall be construed as applying to his heirs, executors and
administrators or successors; and all the rights and powers of the
mortgagee shall inure for the benefit of and may be exercised by
his executors, administrators, sucessors or assigns.

(7) The following covenant may be added to the covenants of
the short form mortgage:—"7. To pay principal and interest on
prior mortgages." When so added it is equivalent to:—"That until
the indebtedness hereby secured is fully paid, the mortgagor will
pay when due, whether by acceleration or otherwise all interest
and principal and other sums owing to the mortgagee therein on
any mprtgage which is a lien on the premises prior to this mort-
gage, and in default of so paying all such interest and principal and
other sums, the mortgagee herein may pay the same, and the mort-
gagor will forthwith repay the same with interest at the rate of
this mortgage, and the same shall become a part of the debt secured
by this mortgage in. like manner as the principal sum."

Sec. 2. Interpretation and construction.—This act shall be
so interpreted and construed as to effectuate its general purpose to
make uniform the law of those states which enact it.

Sec. 3. May be cited as the Uniform Short Form Mort-
gage Act.—This act may be cited as the Uniform Short Form
Mortgage Act.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and he in force from and
after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1931.


